[No. 256, A.]

[Published April 10, 1895.]

## CHAPTER 262.

AN ACT to discontinue a part of a certain state road extending into the counties of Oconto and Marinette.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That so much of that certain state State road discontinued. road as lies between the center of section thirtyone, in township thirty, of range twenty-two, and the quarter post between sections one and twelve, township twenty-nine of range twenty-one, in said county of Marinette, be, and the same is hereby discontinued.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1885.

[No. 326, A.]

[Published April 10, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 263.

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 218, of the laws of 1882, amendatory of section 1, of chapter 100, of the laws of 1881, and amendatory of section 1570, of the revised statutes, relating to hawkers and peddlers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 218, of the Relating to hawkers and laws of 1882, amendatory of chapter 100, of the peddlers. laws of 1881, and amendatory of section 1570, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. Section 1, of chapter 100, of the laws of 1881, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: Provided, that said section shall not be construed to require a dealer in agricultural machinery, or farm implements, or his employes, to procure a license to sell such im-

plements kept in stock by him; or any butcher for

selling or peddling his meat.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 3, 1885.

[No. 328, A.]

[Published April 10, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 264.

AN ACT to amend section 1024, of the revised statutes, relating to the registration of deaths, births and marriages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Registration of Section 1. Section 1024, of the reviseu scaulues, deaths, births and marriages is hereby amended by adding thereto, the following: "And in counties having a population of more than one hundred thousand inhabitants, in which there is a health officer or health commissioner who is authorized by law to issue burial certificates upon the certificates of the physician, surgeon or other professional person who shall be in attendance professionally at the time of the death of any person, the said health officer or health commissioner shall, if such physician, surgeon or other professional person shall fail to return said certificate to the register of deeds, within said thirty days, file in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which such death shall occur, and within forty-eight hours after the expiration of said thirty days, a certificate containing the facts set forth in the certificate filed in the office of the health commissioner by the physician, surgeon or other professional person who shall have professionally attended such deceased person, and such health officer or health commissioner shall receive from the county in which such death shall occur, the same fee for filing such certificate with the register of deeds, as is now provided by law to be paid to the attending physician or surgeon for making his return to such register of deeds.